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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

_________________

No. 10-10349-A

_________________

William M. Windsor,

Versus

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

JUDGE ORINDA D. EVANS, et al.,

--------------------------

Appeal from the United States District Court

 for the Northern District of Georgia

--------------------------

BEFORE: TJOFLAT, EDMONDSON, and BIRCH, Circuit Judges.

B Y  T H E  C O U R T:

This appeal is DISMISSED, sua     sponte, for lack of jurisdiction.  The           district court’s September 25, 2009, and  October 20, 2009, orders denying William        M. Windsor’s motions for recusal, are neither final nor immediately appealable, as they did not dispose of his underlying action.  See 28 U.S.C. §1291; CSX Transp. Inc. v. City of Garden City, 235 F.3d 1325, 1327 (11th Cir. 2000); Haney v. City of Cumming, 69 F.3d. 1098, 1101 (11th Cir. 1995).

No motion for reconsideration may be filed unless it complies with the timing and other requirements of 11th Cir.R 27-2 and all other applicable rules.

FILED

U.S.COURT OF APPEALS

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

--------------------

MAR 17 2010

--------------------

JOHN LEY

CLERK

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106 williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

August 31, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey

United States District Court

Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse -- 75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

Two surgical procedures were performed on my left eye yesterday.  Dr. Paul Kaufman says they went well.

While repairing the detached vitreous and replacing the fluid in the vitreous, Dr. Kaufman found a “hole” in the back of my eye.  It was repaired with a laser.

The vision in my left eye is now bizzare.  The eye has a haze overall, and the lower 1/3 of my eye is a dark red bubble that jiggles with the slightest movement.  It completely blocks any chance of reading.  I “see” this even when my eye is closed.  I am told this will go away and is not uncommon following this type of surgery.

I am wearing a shield taped over my eye.  I am sleeping upright in a chair.

I cannot do much for the next two weeks.  I go back to Dr. Kaufman on the 15th.  For the next month or so, I will be receiving 15 does per day of Vigamox, Durezol, Nevanec, and Omnipred.  I take Lortab for pain four times a day until no longer needed. 

I haven’t actually read the recent order, but I believe I am to report to you once a month and provide some documentation.  Enclosed are various and sundry doctor statements, Blue Cross statements, prescriptions, pharmacy receipts, etc.

As to the legal status, I have not been to the post office to get mail in the last six days, so this may not be totally accurate.  Motions seeking extensions have been filed regularly in all matters except New York.  No orders have been issued by the Eleventh Circuit.  No orders have been issued in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD.  An extension was granted in the Supreme Court by Justice Thomas.  No orders have been issued in the two appeals with the DC Circuit Court of Appeals.  No orders have been issued by the New York Court of Appeals.

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 

June 17, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey – United States District Court, Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse -- 75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD

Dear Judge Duffey:

I will be having eye surgery on July 6 and July 13.  I anticipate being unable to work effectively from July 6 through July 15.  

My wife and I will be attending a family reunion at my elderly mother-in-law’s home from July 28 to August 1.

I ask that these dates be kept in mind when setting hearings or calculating time for responses or replies.  I am writing a letter about this because I have observed that this is what attorneys do to request “leaves.”

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber, Judy Berry

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

July 21, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey -- United States District Court, Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse -- 75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

It will take me longer than originally thought to recover from eye surgery.  I have had eye problems throughout 2010.  When I went to the eye doctor for testing in mid-June, it was determined that my extreme difficulty reading was caused by a combination of increased astigmatism and cataracts that had to be removed immediately. I had been delaying the surgery because of the demands of the litigation.  I was “reading” double with my right eye and was seeing 1.5-times whatever I tried to read with my left eye. I was scheduled for surgery as quickly as the surgeon’s schedule allowed. The first of two surgeries was July 6, 2010. After the second surgery on July 13,2010. I was soon able to use a computer with a large monitor with large typeface, though I have difficulty reading the keyboard. I have to be able to read the keyboard or any written material as I type with two fingers and have to look at the keyboard to see where the keys are.  

I have regained limited ability to read using a magnifying glass.  It is extremely tedious, and it causes headaches after short periods of time.  My eyes must adjust before special reading glasses can be prescribed.  I no longer have the ability to use the varifocal glasses that I previously used.  Dr. Blasberg advised me on July 14, 2010 that I cannot obtain a prescription for reading glasses until August 4, 2010 because my eyes have to heal and “normalize” first.  The glasses should be available not later than August 11.

I apologize for underestimating the recovery time.  Dr. Blasberg never told me that I would completely lose the ability to read, and I didn’t know about the three week healing time.

My wife and I will be attending a family reunion at my 89-year-old mother-in-law’s home from July 28 to August 1.  She may not be with us much longer.  

I ask that these dates be kept in mind when setting hearings or calculating time for responses or replies.  I am writing a letter about this because I have observed that this is what attorneys do to request “leaves.”

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber, Judy Berry, Sandra Carlson

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

July 27, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey

United States District Court

Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse

75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

I am sorry to report that I am having new problems with my left eye.  I may have to have another surgery.  Dr. Robert Blasberg is on vacation, and he will be back and see me on August 4.  I spoke with his assistant and Dr. Gross in his absence.

I still can’t read, but the new problem is that I have spots all across the field of vision with my left eye.  Tiny gray spots very close together and some bigger shadows.  My amateur diagnosis (which is also wishful thinking) is that the lens is bad.  If so, it will mean another surgery, and another delay in reading.  (I have floaters, and these aren’t floaters because they aren’t moving.  I continue to see the annoying floaters that I have always had in both eyes.)

The enclosed letter was faxed to Mr. Anderson, but he chose to ignore it.

Sincerely,

/s
William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber, Judy Berry, Sandra Carlson

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

September 1, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey -- United States District Court, Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse, 75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

Mr. Anderson feels that he should get his hands on my personal, confidential medical records.  He has no such right, and I absolutely refuse.  Mr. Anderson and his clients are as dishonest as they come.  I believe someone associated with them has contacted the IRS pretending to be me.

Please return the various and sundry doctor statements, Blue Cross statements, prescriptions, pharmacy receipts, etc. that I provided to you.  If necessary, I will file submit a request for specific approval to file this information under seal.

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber
Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Fri 9/10/2010 1:53 PM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com

Subject: RE:

Receipt acknowledged.

I asked the surgical coordinator to ask Dr. Kaufman for a confidential letter to Judge Duffey only.

-----Original Message-----

From: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov [mailto:Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov] 

Sent: Thursday, September 09, 2010 5:28 PM

To: williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

Cc: Anderson, Carl H. Jr.; Huber, Chris (USAGAN)

Subject: 

Mr. Windsor,

The Court requires an official report in the form of a statement from Dr.

Kaufman regarding your medical condition.  Dr. Kaufman's statement should detail your medical condition, to include diagnosis, surgery performed, any complications, prognosis, whether further surgery is required, etc.  Dr.

Kaufman's statement can be emailed to me or mailed to our chambers address.

Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Thank you,

Jessica Birnbaum

Courtroom Deputy Clerk

Honorable William S. Duffey, Jr.

1721 United States Courthouse

75 Spring Street, S.W.

Atlanta, Georgia  30303-3309

(404)215-1484

Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Wed 9/15/2010 10:52 PM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com

Subject: Windsor Medical Letter

Jessica:

I requested the letter from Dr. Kaufman's surgical coordinator by email on September 10 when I received your email.  I followed up by phone on Monday and spoke with one of the coordinators.  When I had my appointment with Dr. Kaufman today, I asked if he had sent the letter, and he knew nothing about it.  :-(  He immediately took his transcriber and dictated a letter.  I assume I will have it tomorrow.

I am sending a chronology because Dr. Kaufman's dictation as a lot shorter than I would have preferred.  If Judge Duffey wants any more information from Dr. Kaufman, I recommend that he write him directly after he reads his letter.  Please provide my update to Judge Duffey.  I am sending it under separate cover as I do not want Mr. Anderson and Mr. Huber to have any more medical information.  

I see Dr. Kaufman again on October 14.  We discussed my progress today, and we discussed that my left eye should be adequate for reading by October 1.  I still have one problem with the eye, and I continue to live with a constant headache, so I have to go back to see Dr. Blasberg to see if there is an alternative to the magnifying glasses that I have to wear to read.  I feel that it is the magnification that is causing the headaches.  I would like to suggest that Judge Duffey lift the stay on October 15 so I get past that appointment.  I will see Dr. Blasberg next week.

William M. Windsor

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

September 23, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey

United States District Court

Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse

75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

Enclosed is the letter just received from Dr. Kaufman after I raised you-know-what with their office.

Your order of September 23, 2010 is false and grossly unfair.  You falsely claim that I did not submit a September 1 Report, but I did.  I submitted it on August 31.  A copy is attached.  It was copied to all of the attorneys.  I believe Mr. Huber is fairly honest, so he should be able to confirm receipt.

The letter detailed the latest medical status and provided the lawsuit update that you requested.  I explained that motions seeking extensions had been filed regularly in all matters except New York.  No orders had been issued by the Eleventh Circuit.  No orders had been issued in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD.  An extension was granted in the Supreme Court by Justice Thomas.  No orders had been issued in the two appeals with the DC Circuit Court of Appeals.  No orders had been issued by the New York Court of Appeals.

Since the letter, the New York Court of Appeals transferred that matter to a different New York Court of Appeals.  I have not yet heard from the new court of appeals.  

The Eleventh Circuit issued two orders requiring that I file briefs by the 28th of September.  I will file an Emergency Motion for Relief, but I will have to work as much as I can to revise my notices of appeal into briefs.  Fortunately, I have previous legal research that will be used.

The Supreme Court issued a second extension to the maximum allowed by the rules.  I had to file my Petition for Writ of Certiorari by the 23rd, and I did.  I was unable to do any new research, so I used what I had from the lower courts.

I was unable to file an appellate brief with the DC Circuit Court of Appeals by the deadline.  I filed a motion asking for an extension and asking that, in the alternative, my detailed Notice of Appeal be accepted as my Appellate Brief.  I have heard nothing from the DC Circuit Court of Appeals.

I have provided DETAILED medical information to you.  I believe you have no basis to question what has been provided because it has details of dates of visits, diagnosis, etc.  The request for “a letter from my mother” like this is grade school is extremely unfair.  Unlike the other parties, attorneys, and judges in this matter, I have never lied about anything.  Why in God’s name would I lie about this medical saga that I am on and submit Blue Cross Blue Shield reports, doctor bills, anesthesiologist bills, and pharmacy bills.  Do you think I am creating these on my computer?  Why haven’t you ever addressed the thousands of lies by Mr. Anderson, Judge Evans, and the defendants in this case?  Those are all ignored, but I am expected to get a sick note.  This shows complete, total, bias on your part, and I repeat my request that you recuse yourself.

I requested a letter from Dr. Kaufman on September 9, 2010 when I received an email from you requesting the letter.  I have forwarded that email to Ms. Birnbaum under separate cover.  It is confidential.  I also forwarded my email following up on that request on September 13.  It is not confidential, so I copied Mr. Huber and Mr. Anderson.

I also responded to Ms. Birnbaum on September 10 to confirm receipt of her email as requested, and I followed up on September 15, 2010 with an email to her that was copied to Mr. Huber and Mr. Anderson.  I forwarded that again to all parties.

I explained in that email that I saw Dr. Kaufman on the 14th, and he said he knew nothing about the letter, so he dictated one on the spot and said it would be sent to me ASAP.

I subsequently called his surgical assistant, Kat Barber, two or three times asking where the letter was.  She never returned my calls (which I have experienced with her consistently throughout my medical ordeal).  I called her again yesterday.  She did not return the call.  I called again this morning, and she did not return my call.  When I received the order forwarded by Mr. Huber, I called again.  When Kat Barber did not answer, I asked to speak to anyone on Dr. Kaufman’s staff.  I reached a male’s voice mail (couldn’t understand his name), and I left a voice mail.  My call was not returned.  I then called and asked to speak to the General Manager of Thomas Eye Group.  Then Kat Barber finally got on the phone.  I expressed my unhappiness over the prospect of going to jail for her failure to get the letter to me.  When she refused to handle it immediately, I insisted that I be connected to the General Manager.  She was in Ms. Barber’s office, because Maria (General Manager) took the phone to spoke to me.  I explained the situation to her, and she gave me a song and dance about how busy they are with patients.  I insisted on speaking to Dr. Kaufman.  I was begrudgingly promised a call in a few minutes.  It was over an hour, but I just received a call and then a faxed copy of the letter.  It is enclosed.  I will be there tomorrow morning at 11:00 am, and I will get the original and mail it to you as further proof.

Please note that Dr. Kaufman has asked you to contact his office with other questions.  Feel free to call and ask them to confirm each and every appointment, procedure, bill, etc.

Please also note that Dr. Kaufman advises in his P.S. that I made the request on September 9, and his office apologizes for the “delay.”

To protect the confidentiality of my medical records, I will file an appeal to the Eleventh Circuit on this September 23, 2010 Order.  I will submit a Notice of Appeal with the appeal fee not later than tomorrow morning to establish the automatic stay under Georgia law.

I continue to have eye problems.  I cancelled an appointment with Dr. Blasberg today when I received this order via Mr. Huber.  I rescheduled for tomorrow at 11:00 am.  I have another appointment with Dr. Kaufman on the 14th.  I have an appointment with a new surgeon, Dr. Neufeld, on September 28.  I am also obtaining a referral from a doctor friend to a different eye group as I have lost confidence in Thomas Eye Group and want a second opinion from a different medical practice.

I was forced to ATTEMPT to file a number of things today in 1:09-CV-01543 necessitated by the actions of Mr. Anderson and your failure to order a stay.  I was able to prepare these filings using information that was on my computer that I adapted.  I was unable to do any new research because of the continued difficulty reading.  But as I have said all along, if I have something in Microsoft Word format on the giant computer screen with a giant font, I can deal with it if I have to.  It took me the best part of the last week to prepare them.

Please note that pro se parties do not receive electronic filings.  Orders giving one day to do something are totally improper at any time, but especially with a pro se party who likely will not even receive the order until after the due date for one-day requested action.  

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Christopher Huber

Enclosures:

Thomas EYE Group

9/20/2010

RE:
Windsor, William

DOB:
10/2/1948

To Whom It May Concern:

Mr. Windsor is a 61-year-old gentleman who recently had vitrectomy surgery, August 30, 2010 in his left eye.   The procedure involved vitrectomy with air-fluid exchange and laser treatment for visually significant opacification.  He is doing well and is recovering nicely.  During the preoperative and early postoperative period, he was having some difficulty reading.  This symptom is improving gradually over time.  He is expected to recover by October 1, 2010.  If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact my office.

Very Sincerely,

/s

Paul L. Kaufman, MD

PLK/baj/phy DD: 9/20/2010 DT: 9/21/2010

P.S. This letter was requested by Mr. Windsor on September 9, 200.  We regret the delay in fulfilling his request.

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106 williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

August 31, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey

United States District Court

Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse -- 75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

Two surgical procedures were performed on my left eye yesterday.  Dr. Paul Kaufman says they went well.

While repairing the detached vitreous and replacing the fluid in the vitreous, Dr. Kaufman found a “hole” in the back of my eye.  It was repaired with a laser.

The vision in my left eye is now bizzare.  The eye has a haze overall, and the lower 1/3 of my eye is a dark red bubble that jiggles with the slightest movement.  It completely blocks any chance of reading.  I “see” this even when my eye is closed.  I am told this will go away and is not uncommon following this type of surgery.

I am wearing a shield taped over my eye.  I am sleeping upright in a chair.

I cannot do much for the next two weeks.  I go back to Dr. Kaufman on the 15th.  For the next month or so, I will be receiving 15 does per day of Vigamox, Durezol, Nevanec, and Omnipred.  I take Lortab for pain four times a day until no longer needed. 

I haven’t actually read the recent order, but I believe I am to report to you once a month and provide some documentation.  Enclosed are various and sundry doctor statements, Blue Cross statements, prescriptions, pharmacy receipts, etc.

As to the legal status, I have not been to the post office to get mail in the last six days, so this may not be totally accurate.  Motions seeking extensions have been filed regularly in all matters except New York.  No orders have been issued by the Eleventh Circuit.  No orders have been issued in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD.  An extension was granted in the Supreme Court by Justice Thomas.  No orders have been issued in the two appeals with the DC Circuit Court of Appeals.  No orders have been issued by the New York Court of Appeals.

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber

CONFIDENTIAL

September 10, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey -- United States District Court, Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse, 75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
William M. Windsor 

Dear Judge Duffey:

William M. Windsor has authorized me to provide details of his medical condition to you and you alone.  Please do not provide this letter to anyone else for any reason.

Mr. Windsor has been a patient of Dr. Robert Blasberg for quite a few years.  The records of our practice indicate that Mr. Windsor had been diagnosed with cataracts in both eyes when he first began seeing Dr. Blasberg.  The records further indicate that Dr. Blasberg advised Mr. Windsor that he could delay cataract surgery until the cataracts caused significant problems.

Dr. Blasberg and Mr. Windsor discussed the cataracts during each annual visit.  Mr. Windsor scheduled an appointment with Dr. Blasberg in the spring of 2010.  I understand that Mr. Windsor reported that he was having extreme difficulty reading; the letters on a page had a significant shadow that was as much as double in one of his eyes.  He had also developed difficulty with driving at night due to a halo effect caused by the cataracts.  Everything that Mr. Windsor was seeing was very gray to him due to the cataracts.

Tests were conducted, and Dr. Blasberg advised Mr. Windsor that he should have the cataract surgery.  Mr. Windsor has indicated to me that he had to delay the surgery because legal obligations interfered with his ability to take time off for medical work.

In June 2010, Mr. Windsor returned to Dr. Blasberg to schedule the surgery because he reported that he just couldn’t read and was having severe headaches.

On June 30, Mr. Windsor was scheduled for cataract surgery on July 6 and 13.  Medication began on July 3, and Mr. Windsor has been using a variety of medications since.

The first surgery was conducted by Dr. Blasberg on July 6.  Mr. Windsor saw Dr. Blasberg again on July 7.

On July 8, Mr. Windsor reported that when he closed his eyes to go to sleep each night since the surgery, he saw flashes of light in his left eye.  He described it as like seeing a strobe light from a distance.  Mr. Windsor has informed me that a surgical coordinator checked with Dr. Blasberg and told him that it was “okay and not uncommon.”   

On July 13, the second cataract surgery was conducted by Dr. Blasberg.  Mr. Windsor saw Dr. Blasberg again on July 13, and he informed him that he was experiencing a sensation with his left eye as if a curtain was being drawn across his eye.  Dr. Blasberg advised Mr. Windsor to give the eyes time to heal.

On July 24, Mr. Windsor contacted Dr. Blasberg’s surgical coordinator to advise that he believed something was wrong with the lens implanted in his left eye because his vision had polka dots all across the field of vision.  When he closed his left eye, he continued to see these stationary dots.  Dr. Blasberg was consulted, and he advised that an appointment could be delayed until August 4.  

Mr. Windsor saw Dr. Blasberg on August 4, and he was advised to see a retina specialist if the condition did not improve.  

Mr. Windsor had his first appointment with me on August 5.  I conducted a thorough examination, and several tests were run.  During a sonogram of his eye, we discovered a vitreous detachment.  I advised Mr. Windsor that the strobe lights that he saw on July 7 and 8 were probably caused by the vitreous detaching from the retina.  I advised Mr. Windsor that this condition will sometimes correct itself, or the patients will learn to live with it.

Mr. Windsor reported that the condition became steadily worse.  On August 10, Mr. Windsor contacted our office to say that he was having more significant “flashes” in his left eye.  He reported that when he turned his head to one side and back, he got a “curtain” moving across his field of vision.  He reported that the curtain was now moving back and forth.  He reported that his left eye continued to twitch, and he had pain in the eye.

Dr. Blasberg’s surgical coordinator consulted with our retina team, and Mr. Windsor was scheduled for an appointment on August 11.  

When I examined Mr. Windsor on the 11th, I noted some scarring on the retina.  I advised Mr. Windsor to schedule surgery with me to correct the vitreous detachment and to have laser procedures if needed.

Mr. Windsor showed up for surgery on August 20, but his surgery was actually scheduled for August 30.

I conducted two surgical procedures on Mr. Windsor’s left eye on August 30, and it was my opinion that they went well.

While repairing the detached vitreous and replacing the fluid in the vitreous, I found a “hole” in the back of Mr. Windsor’s eye.  I repaired it with a laser.  I do not know what caused the hole; it could have been from trauma from years before.

I saw Mr. Windsor on August 31, and he reported that the vision in his left eye was hazy overall, and the lower 1/3 of his eye was a dark red jello-like blob that jiggled with the slightest movement.  It completely blocked his ability to read.  He experienced this even when his eye was closed.  I advised Mr. Windsor that this should go away and was not uncommon following this type of surgery.

Mr. Windsor was given new medications, and he was given specific post-surgery instructions to follow.  These involved sleeping upright in a chair, wearing a shield taped over his eye, and refraining from any bending, lifting, etc.  

Since the surgery on August 30, Mr. Windsor has received three doses per day of Vigamox, Durezol, and Nevanec, and four doses per day of Omnipred.  I prescribed Lortab for pain four times a day. 

On September 2, Mr. Windsor contacted my surgical assistant because the dark spot in his left eye had turned into a much larger circle that he described as looking like a large, perfectly round 35mm camera lens.

On September 3, Mr. Windsor saw my associate, Dr. Jessica McCluskey.  In addition to the “camera lens,” Mr. Windsor reported that he saw flies and cockroaches, but these were actually spots that he was seeing in his left eye.  Dr. McCluskey advised Mr. Windsor that this condition should go away.

I called Mr. Windsor on September 6, and he informed me that his left eye seemed to be better since he saw Dr. McCluskey.  

Mr. Windsor has informed me today that the camera lens has disappeared.  He is seeing what he describes as three-dimensional sensations in his left eye in which large black files appear to be circling around and darting back and forth.  He also reports seeing ‘cockroaches” scurrying across the floor.  These visions are very realistic to him.  Mr. Windsor says this is totally different from the floaters that he has for years prior to the surgeries.  Mr. Windsor continues to have headaches.  He was unable to read from the first cataract surgery on July 6 until September 6.  He is now using reading glasses, but he reports that the magnification is making him feel dizzy and lightheaded.  I have an appointment to see Mr. Windsor again next week.

Sincerely,

Dr. Paul Kaufman

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

September 30, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey

United States District Court

Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse

75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-02027-WSD and 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

This is my second monthly report.

My vision has improved significantly over the last month.  My left eye is only slightly hazy, and the dark red bubble that jiggled with the slightest movement is completely gone.  The flies and cockroaches that darted in and out of my field of vision with my left eye have reduced, so I am hoping they will completely disappear.

I cannot read with the glasses that have been prescribed, so I have quit trying for now.  I have had splitting headaches, but if I don’t wear the glasses or try to read anything but a giant computer screen, it isn’t nearly as bad.  Enclosed is a photo showing the 20-inch monitor that I am using along with two of the three magnifying glasses that I use.

Dr. Blasberg has given me a prescription for a straight reading glass rather than the progressive (varifocal) prescription that I had filled and cannot use.  I am anxious to try this, but I am holding off until I get a second opinion from Dr. Suzanne Hewitt of North Fulton Eye Center.  The doctors in this practice are fully booked for the next 10 days, but I will be called if there is a cancellation.

My left eye is now extremely red with spiderweb veins everywhere, especially on the inside of the eye where one of the incisions was made.  The attached photo illustrates this somewhat.  Dr. Blasberg has prescribed steroids, and I will begin those today.  I have probably overdone it with the legal work I had to do in the last week to respond to Mr. Anderson’s actions in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD and court-ordered deadlines from The Supreme Court and the Eleventh Circuit.  I have been told to get away from the computer screen and rest my eye more.  As I understand it, the concern with the red eye is infection.

Two orders were issued in mid-September by the Eleventh Circuit that forced me to prepare and filer two briefs.  I was unable to do any research (due to inability to read), but in both cases, I had done extensive research prior to filing motions, responses, and notices of appeals, so I had a lot to work with.  It wasn’t nearly as good as it should have been, but at least I got something filed on time.  Everything else with the Eleventh Circuit is in limbo due to the failure of the Eleventh Circuit to respond on matters such as consolidating some appeals.

My New York appeal has been transferred to the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division.  The appeal brief and a host of documents have to be filed within nine months from the date of the notice of appeal, so I have several months before I have to worry about this.  I have long since done all the research, so most of this is a project that I can do on the computer screen.

I have not heard from the DC Circuit Court of Appeals on my inability to file a brief by the specified date.

In 1:09-CV-02027-WSD, you will decide when you want to lift the stay.  I go back to Dr. Kaufman on the 14th, and I should see Dr. Hewitt any day.  I am confident that I will be in as good a shape as I am probably ever going to be by October 15.  I do ask that reasonable time periods be given on filings as it takes me much longer than it used to.  

When the stay is lifted, I expect you to rule on discovery and the summary judgment nature of Maid’s so-called “motion to dismiss.”  Since all that should be happening is discovery, I will have some time before I have to try to read.

I did get my Petition filed with the Supreme Court, and the clerk called to confirm that everything was in order.  A number has been assigned, and it has been put on the docket.

I am going to finally finish my Petition for Writ of Mandamus to The Supreme Court to have you recused.  I have all of this on my computer from when I submitted an appeal but I was told it was late.  I will reformat it slightly and get it sent in.

Sincerely,

/s

William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber
Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Fri 10/1/2010 9:46 AM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com

Subject: Windsor Medical Update -- October 1, 2010

Ms. Birnbaum:

I mailed my October 1 Report by certified mail return receipt yesterday. 

There are two developments since then.

First, steroid eye drops were prescribed for my blood red left eye.  After I used up all of the earlier medications, I immediately developed an infection where the major incisions were made on the nose side of my eye.  After less than two days of use, the bright red has become bright pink, so I imagine the steroids used four times a day will clear this up.

Second, I will be receiving a new relatively-experimental pair of glasses.  They have been ordered from the only manufacturer in California.  My prescription as faxed yesterday, and I call at 11 am to learn how soon they can be shipped.  This pair of glasses may be the answer to my inability to read.  The new glasses are called Trufocals.  They are patented, and only the inventor has them.  

Each "lens" is actually a set of two lenses, one flexible and one firm. The flexible lens (near the eye) has a transparent distensible membrane attached to a clear rigid surface. The pocket between them holds a small quantity of crystal clear fluid. As you move a slider on the bridge of the glasses, it pushes the fluid and alters the shape of the flexible lens. Changing the shape changes the correction. This mimics the way the lenses in my eyes used to perform before the surgeries.

This allows me to choose the exact correction that works best for me at any distance and under any lighting conditions. The result: clear, undistorted vision over a wide field of view: no zones, no lines, and allegedly no headaches, dizziness, or nausea.  It is believed that the progressive lenses that my newly-created eyes simply do not want to work with the progressive lenses that were prescribed.  Progressive lenses have only tiny areas that are in focus for people.  Some people use them with no problem.  Pre-surgery, I used them with no significant problem.  But I literally can’t user the new progressive lenses that were prescribed.   Dr. Kurtin has a video on his site that talks about how many people have a problem with progressive lenses.

Here is the web site -- http://trufocals.com/  I am anxious to get them.  As it has been explained to me, I won’t be dealing with the magnification that I can’t tolerate with the traditional corrective lenses for presbyopia.  Instead, this combination of a rigid lens and a flexible, liquid-adjusted lens should provide a clear, undistorted vision over a wide field of view.  If it works, I am back in business potentially better than ever.

I will email as soon as I get the glasses as I will know instantly if they are going to work.

William M. Windsor

bill@billwindsor.com

Office: 770-578-1094

Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Thu 10/7/2010 3:11 PM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com

Subject: FW: Windsor v. MOTM - Ltr to Judge Duffey

Dear Judge Duffey:

I write in response to the attached letter from Mr. Carl Hugo Anderson.

Mr. Anderson is a pathological liar.  He has lied thousands of times in filings with the courts in this and related matters.  Since this Court has found it necessary for me to provide third-party proof of medical treatments, it is time for this Court to require Mr. Anderson to provide proof of anything that he says or files.  He and his clients are as guilty as sin, and all this Court has to do is ask them to provide proof that anything they say in unsworn filings is true.  They will be unable to do so.  Failure to require sworn affidavits attempting to contradict my proof will be a further demonstration of pervasive bias.

Mr. Anderson should be disbarred.  In a related matter, this Court dismissed a Complaint of Professional Misconduct claiming I failed to file proof.  Since I have all of that proof on my computer so I can read it, I will be filing it with the Court with a new Complaint.  This is a most serious matter than needs immediate attention.

Mr. Anderson’s letter is disgusting.  How dare this liar question anything that I have ever said or done.  He knows that he and his clients belong behind bars for what they have done.  This Court should never believe a word that he says or writes.

I have advised Mr. Anderson, Mr. Huber, and this Court that I have been unable to read since July 6.  I have explained repeatedly in letters that this Court, Mr. Anderson, and Mr. Huber have that I have been able to read on a giant monitor with large type that sits two feet away from me.  I have copies of all of those letters and emails if I need to provide them yet again.

Mr. Anderson falsely and maliciously claims that I did not provide a letter from a doctor.  He was sent a copy just as was Mr. Huber.  This Court was sent two copies.  I have consulted with at least five doctors.  I have provided this Court with the names and dates of most of these visits.  I will now add Dr. Pere to the list as I see him for a second opinion on the 11th at 3:10.    I’m not sure if I ever mentioned Dr. Gross, but he was also involved in early July when I first had complications with the first surgery on my left eye.  If Mr. Anderson will provide sworn under penalty of perjury affidavits addressing every point in my original complaint in 1:09-CV-02027-WSD, I will happily go and get letters from Dr. Blasberg, Dr. Kaufman, Dr. McCluskey, Dr. Gross, Dr. Neufeld, Dr. Hewitt, Dr. Pere, and Dr. Kurtin.  I can probably get letters from Lisa Lange, Kat Barber, Maria, Alisha, David, Sasha, Terry, Alphonso, Bruce, and several other PA’s and medical assistants with Thomas Eye Group. 

Unlike Mr. Anderson and his clients, I have never and will never misrepresent anything to this or any Court.  I WOULD NEVER LIE IN COURT OR IN A LEGAL PROCEEDING.  Never!  Mr. Anderson knows this, and his letter is dishonest because that is how Mr. Anderson conducts law.  He lies, cheats, steals, and commits criminal acts with reckless abandon.

As to the things that I have filed recently, I had no choice.  The Supreme Court rules allow only a specified period of time for Petitions to be filed, and I had to file or lose.  The Eleventh Circuit ignored the facts as they usually do, and I was given deadlines that I had to meet or lose.  Mr. Anderson filed a bunch or garbage in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD, and I was forced to respond.  In many of these filings, I have stated that I was unable to read, so my research was limited to that which had already been done and was in Microsoft Word files on my computer.  Fortunately, I made it a practice pre-surgery to research the issues when I filed my Notice of Appeal, and my Notices of Appeal were like informal appellate briefs.  In each and every case where I have filed something, I was able to use something that was already on my computer.  And if I need to prove that in a court of law, I will have no trouble doing so.

Mr. Anderson claims I have to file something in DC by the 15th.  I have not received any notification of that by the DC Court of Appeals.  I filed something with them a month or so ago stating that I was unable to meet their filing deadline because I could not read.

I HOPE I will be able to read without being completely dizzy and with a constant headache using the temporary reading glasses that I am obtaining.  If I can’t and this Court wants to move forward, I will do what I can.  I have no choice.  Until the experimental glasses come in another 6-7 weeks, there is apparently nothing else that I can do except possibly one other surgical procedure that I have been advised to consider.  I will ask Dr. Pere about that on the 11th and Dr. Kaufman at our appointment on the 14th.

Mr. Anderson has been subpoenaing the financial records of my family members in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD.  This Court needs to put a stop to all of this nonsense immediately.  I have stated under oath under penalty of perjury that I have not “squirreled away my assets” or whatever malicious claim Mr. Anderson makes.  I have given nothing to anyone.  Mr. Anderson has my personal financial statement and copies of the last four years’ tax returns, bank records, and more.  His attempts to get information that does not exist, and for which he has no valid reason whatsoever to believe exists, is completely and totally improper.

Judge Duffey, please put an end to Mr. Anderson’s improper efforts in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD by formally issuing a stay order until The Supreme Court acts on my Petition for Writ of Certiorari and on my Petition for Writ of Mandamus to have you disqualified.  Mr. Anderson has already illegally filed liens on the assets of my wife and myself, and the only reason I have not filed state court lawsuits in Fulton and Cobb counties is because I can’t read.  I already have the research from information filed back in April or May with Judge Evans, so I will pull that up on the computer and get those filed.  I will seek restraining orders in each case.

In 1:09-CV-02027-WSD, I ask you to issue rulings on my motion to add you and other judges as parties to the case.  I ask you to issue a ruling on my request for subpoenas to begin the depositions of the Defendants and production of documents.  I don’t recall anything else that requires a response until the discovery is completed, and I ask that you issue an order so stating.

I also ask that you remove the filing restrictions that I believe you have improperly and illegally imposed in both actions.  This Court has no legal basis to pick and choose what it chooses to consider from a litigant and when.  If you do not remove these filing restrictions, I will file appeals or petitions for writs of mandamus in both cases due to a violation of my Constitutional rights to due process.  Unlike Mr. Anderson, I have never and will never file anything that is frivolous.

William M. Windsor

bill@billwindsor.com

Office: 770-578-1094

Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Mon 10/11/2010 8:11 PM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com

Subject: Windsor Medical Update – October 11, 2010

I spent two hours today undergoing examinations and tests with the North Fulton Eye Group (Dr. Hewitt and Dr. Pare).

I then spent an hour at Lenscrafters ordering three different pairs of glasses.

Dr. Pare says the three surgeries were all done well, though the right eye was clearly better than the left.  The “hole in the back of my eye” that Dr. Kaufman repaired on August 30 was a tear in the retina.  I had not been given these specifics previously.  A lot of scar tissue has formed over the tear, but he described that as relatively normal.  My eyes were dilated for about the millionth time in four months, and he found no further retina or vitreous problems other than some floaters in my right eye.

Dr. Pare found that my prescription had changed slightly from a few weeks ago.  He didn’t seem alarmed by that, but he gave me a new prescription.  He changed the reading glasses part of the prescription to make it stronger as he believes the headaches and dizziness may have been caused in part by my eyes having to work harder than they should to read.

Dr. Pare noted that the lenses installed are the most commonly installed – Alcon.  When he was examining me, I noted that the vision out of my left eye was very yellow, but I did not have that same sensation out of the right eye.  He advised me that a unique thing about the Alcon lens is that it is yellow.  Alcon’s website claims: “AcrySof® single-piece IOLs are available with Impruv™, a patented covalently bonded yellow chromophore, providing long-term protection from potentially damaging high energy light, without compromising patients’ vision or quality of life.”  Dr. Kaufman never told me this as it would have raised a red flag.

Twenty-five years ago, I had the same type of headaches, dizziness, and nausea that I am experiencing now from the glasses.  After months and a variety of doctors, a second opinion from an eye doctor revealed that he had read that some patients developed similar problems from the effect that looking through a tint caused them.  I was changed back to the clear contact lenses, and the problem immediately went away.  Had I known that Dr. Blasberg was going to insert a colored lens, I would have refused.

I now suspect that my problems are caused by the lenses that were implanted in my eyes.

Dr. Pare will only say at this point that he feels it is a possibility, though he has never experienced that with a patient.  Dr. Pare wants to first try three things.  I have ordered three new pairs of glasses.  One pair is a bifocal – a lens to improve distance vision on top and a lens for reading on the bottom; these are not progressive at all.  The second pair is a progressive lens with the new prescription.  While it is more likely that my new eyes simply won’t tolerate progressives, he feels the stronger reading part of the progressives is worth trying.  The third pair is strictly a single vision reading glass using the new prescription that he gave me today.  Lenscrafters had none of the needed lens material in stock, so it will take as long as two week from today.

If these or the Trufocal glasses (five weeks away) don’t work, Dr. Pare will have to consider the yellow lens issue.  I assume these lenses can be removed and replaced, but we didn’t actually get that far in the discussion.

Dr. Pare has also referred me to another surgeon who does a different type of ocular surgery from what he does.  I will make an appointment with him tomorrow.  This surgeon will run tests to determine if a surgical procedure is needed to resolve the issue that my eyes always feel “heavy.”

I see Dr. Kaufman for a follow-up visit on Thursday at 2:15.  Judge Duffey or his designated representative is certainly invited to attend.  Thomas Eye Group at St. Joseph’s Hospital – fourth floor.

William M. Windsor

bill@billwindsor.com

Office: 770-578-1094

Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Fri 10/15/2010 3:13 PM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com

Subject: Windsor Medical Update 

I have seen three doctors this week.  Dr. Pare has referred me to Dr. Balin for a possible surgery.  Dr. Kaufman has referred me again to Dr. Neufeld for a different possible surgery on the left eye.  Dr. Kaufman believes a blocked tear duct may be causing my left eye to water such that  “tears” stream down the left side of my face.  (See http://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/sinus/surgical_procedures/tear_duct_surgery.html)  

I have a problem believing that my tear ducts just happened to become obstructed with all of these other eye problems.  What I read about tear ducts is that it is a nasal problem.  But I will ask Dr. Balin on Tuesday as I suspect he also does that type of surgery.

Dr. Kaufman did pause when I asked him about the yellow Alcon lens.  He didn’t say it, but I sensed that when he heard about my previous problems with a tinted contact lens, he was thinking that the yellow lens could be the biggest part of my eye problem now.  Alcon has not responded.  I am notifying Blue Cross Blue Shield because I know they won’t agree to pay to have these lenses replaced unless they reverse payment to Thomas Eye Group for the original cataract surgeries.

Here’s what I think will happen.  On or about October 24th, I will have three new pairs of glasses.  If any of the three enable me to read, I will be as good as I am probably ever going to be.  If they don’t work, I will have two options – TruFocals or surgery to replace the lenses.  The estimated shipping date on the TruFocals is still November 23.  I will delay surgery until I see if those work.  If those don’t work, I will have the yellow lenses replaced with clear if Blue Cross will pay for it.

Should Dr. Balin indicate on Tuesday that he can do surgery that he believes will alleviate the dizziness, lightheadedness, nausea, and headaches, I might go ahead with that surgery as soon as possible.  I believe I will only be incapacitated for a few days.

I still can’t read paper unless I extend it the full length of my arm.  If the type isn’t too small, I can read that way.  I have given up on glasses…just waiting for the new ones to come in 10 days or so.  I can adjust my giant monitor to read most things, though pdf files can’t be magnified apparently.   If I have a Microsoft Word file, I can blow it up and read it.  

If Judge Duffey is anxious to let the battles resume, I am willing.  If he could require that everything be done in Microsoft Word format, I could read that.  Pdf’s are a problem, so I will see if I can buy some software that gives me more pdf capabilities.  Since all orders and exhibits and such are in pdf’s, this is an issue.  Everything takes me much longer to do.  Typing is still a real challenge because I can’t read the keys very well, and I make many typos.  So, if times for different things could be set with that problem in mind, it would be appreciated.  I would ask the Court to spell out what is needed and when since I essentially haven’t read anything that has come over the last 3½ months.

That said, I believe everything should be stayed based upon pending appeals.  If the Court doesn’t see it that way, please issue an order accordingly.  I am trying to get a state court complaint prepared and filed to seek a TRO and an injunction regarding the improper issuance of a writ of execution in 1:09-CV-01543-WSD and Maid of the Mist’s filing of that.  I also plan to type up a Petition for Writ of Mandamus to The Supreme Court to have Judge Evans disqualified, and I will ask The Supreme Court to conduct an in camera inspection of the two documents under seal that I believe will prove fraud by Maid of the Mist and wrongdoing by Judge Evans.

If Judge Duffey is willing to wait nine more days before resuming activity in the cases, I have fingers crossed that one of the pairs of glasses may work.

I will report again after I see Dr. Balin unless Judge Duffey prefers that I don’t report again until the required monthly report on November 1.

William M. Windsor

bill@billwindsor.com

Office: 770-578-1094

William M. Windsor

P.O. Box 681236 * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

October 18, 2010

Judge William S. Duffey

United States District Court

Richard B. Russell Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse

75 Spring Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Re:
Civil Action File No. 1:09-CV-01543-WD

Dear Judge Duffey:

Enclosed is the email that I sent to Ms. Jessica Birnbaum on Friday after I received an email and letter that Carl Hugo Anderson sent to you.

I have just submitted a Request for Specific Approval to file an Emergency Motion for a Conference.  Please consider this as I am sure it will reduce everyone’s workload and remove confusion about where things stand.

I have also just submitted a Request for Specific Approval to file a Motion to Compel Production of Documents for In Camera Inspection.  PLEASE consider this as well.  This will prove fraud upon the court and make everyone’s life easier except Carl Hugo Anderson’s.
Sincerely,

/s
William M. Windsor

cc: Carl Hugo Anderson, Sarah Bright, Marc Brown, Christopher Huber

Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Tue 10/19/2010 3:20 PM
To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Cc: Chris.Huber@usdoj.gov; CAnderson@hptylaw.com
Subject: Windsor medical Update -- October 19, 2010

I saw Dr. Eric Baylin today.  He is an oculofacial surgeon who has a specialty with ocular issues.  He ran several tests, and he is scheduling me for Ptosis repair and Levator Advancement surgery.

Dr. Baylin feels that at least part of my problem with “heavy eyes,” dizziness, and headaches is the fact that my eyelids have dropped because the Levator muscle became weakened from the Cataract and vitreous/retina surgery.  Dr. Blasberg had referred me to Dr. Neufeld as did Dr. Kaufman a week ago over this issue.  Dr. Blasberg noted prior to cataract surgery that I had droopy eyelids that could be causing some problems.

Dr. Baylin says that this condition happens after some cataract surgeries because most people’s eyelids droop as they get 60+.  Because they use instruments that are like reverse vises that stretch your eye area as wide open as they can get it, and the eye areas stay in this position throughout surgery, this will cause some patient’s Levator muscle to “poop out” from the stretching.  My left eye has been stretched for two surgeries, not to mention the stretching that has been done over the last three months with ultrasounds of the eye and every type of retina examination.

I am attaching some links.  If you look at this page, go down to the bottom and my eyelids look like this man’s right eye.  My eyelids have drooped to where they cover half of my pupils --  http://www.snof.org/chirurgie/eyelidsurg5.html

When Dr. Baylin took a Q-Tip and showed me the impact that the surgery will have, I felt better with a Q-Tip rolled up in the eyelid.  My peripheral vision up and down was dramatically improved.  He took photos for Blue Cross, but he deals with them all the time, and he says my condition is not even close to borderline; I am way over the line in the must-have surgery category.

Dr. Baylin stays booked up, but his surgical coordinator, Natalie, will call me tomorrow to schedule it.  I will also put my name on the waiting list should they have a cancellation before my scheduled time as I know Carl Hugo Anderson is anxious to get things rolling again and have me take his deposition.

Dr. Baylin says the surgery takes at least 45 minutes.  Both eyes have to be done and balanced.  It will be done at a hospital in Cumming that I believe he said was a Northside hospital.  He said I will be hurting for a couple of days, in decent-looking shape within a week, and in good shape by two weeks.  This is not a surgery of the eyeballs.

Dr. Eric Baylin – 770-604-4141 – DrEricBaylin.com

http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/1212082-overview

http://bjo.bmj.com/content/47/3/138.citation

In another development, Alcon (intraocular lens manufacturer) has opened a file on me.  Two ladies from there have called me.  I explained the tint issue, and they are supposed to get back to me to identify someone who can run special tests.  

That’s the news for now.  I would welcome a conference as I would guess Carl Hugo Anderson and Mr. Huber would.

If you want a letter from Dr. Baylin, may I simply write him a letter authorizing him to provide a letter and speak to Judge Duffey?  That way, Judge Duffey can call him if he prefers, and it will take me out of the loop of incompetent medical assistants who don’t get paperwork tasks handled.  Similarly, if you want letters from Dr. Blasberg, Dr. McCloskey, and Dr. Pare, I make a similar request.  I am sure each of them will provide a letter.

My three new pairs of glasses should be here in a week.

William M. Windsor

bill@billwindsor.com

Office: 770-578-1094
Email

From: William M. Windsor  

Sent: Thu 10/21/2010 11:47 AM

To: Jessica_Birnbaum@gand.uscourts.gov

Subject: Windsor Medical Update -- October 21, 2010

I will advise Carl Hugo Anderson and Mr. Huber that I have sent this information, but I will not provide my personal medical information to them anymore.

William M. Windsor

bill@billwindsor.com

Office: 770-578-1094

ENCLOSURES:
William M. Windsor

3924 Lower Roswell Road * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

October 21, 2010

Dr. Robert Blasberg

Thomas Eye Group

Fax: 678-538-1976
Dear Dr. Blasberg:

I went to Dr. Richard Paré for a second opinion on why I am dizzy, lightheaded, and have headaches all the time and find it impossible to work with reading glasses.  Dr. Paré said the lenses look perfect.  He came up with only a slight variance in my prescription for glasses.  He suggested that I try something other than progressive lenses.

I went to Lenscrafters and ordered three new pairs of glasses as per his suggestion.  I received two last night, and they make no difference in my condition.

I have a headache almost all the time.  It is much worse when I try to read using any of the glasses.  So, I don’t even try to read except on a giant computer screen or with my arm stretched to its full length (about 30” away from my face).

When I was being examined at Dr. Paré’s office, I noted that my vision with my left eye was yellowish as I looked at their chart.  This led to a discussion with Dr. Paré, and he informed me that Alcon’s lens is tinted yellow.  I informed him that 25 years ago I had similar dizziness, lightheadedness, and headaches.  I saw a general doctor, had hearing and balance tests, saw a neurologist, and perhaps other doctors who I have forgotten.  They found nothing, but it was finally recommended that my eye doctor change my contact lenses.  He informed me that he had read something that indicated that some people had trouble looking through tinted contact lenses.  My prescription was changed to clear, and I was fine within a few days.

If you had told me that the Alcon lens was tinted, I never would have agreed to have it.

I registered a complaint with Alcon.  I have spoken with Jaycee Allen and another woman there, but the person I need to speak with, Norma, has been out sick.  800-757-9780 then press 2 and 1.  I was told today that there have not been any reported problems with my lot of lenses.  They claimed that you have not responded to their inquiries.  I gave them the name of Lisa Lange and her email LML@thomaseye.com.  

I asked Alcon if they have a test that anyone can run to determine if the tint is causing the problem for me.  The woman I spoke with today did not know.  Are you aware of anything that could be tested anywhere?  The woman at Alcon that I am supposed to speak with is Norma – 800-757-9780, press 2 and then 1.  She has been out sick, but she did open a file on me.  Kelly from Alcon just called me asking the serial numbers for the lenses inserted into each eye.  I advised her that she needed to get that information from you.

My concern is that Blue Cross will not want to pay to have these surgeries done twice.  I called Blue Cross today, and they said I need to address these issues with you.

If I have to have lenses re-done, should I try the lens that corrects distance and reading?  Or just reading?  Do those lenses correct the reading vision in a way that doesn’t involve magnification?  From the second I out on the CVS magnifying readers, it made me really dizzy.  The prescription glasses have the same effect.  My eyes have been very sensitive to prescription changes over the years.

Please advise if you have a recommendation as to what I should do next.

At this point, I’d take my cataracts back.  I love being able to see at a distance clearly, but I am just miserable all day every day.  I don’t even try to read.

The redness in my left eye has cleared up with the Durezol that you prescribed.  Dr. Kaufman reduced me to two times a day until I run out.  My latest follow-up report from Dr. Kaufman is that the retina looks fine.

My eyes continue to feel heavy.  You indicated that you hear that and didn’t know what that meant.  I raised the heavy eyes with both Dr. Kaufman and Dr. Paré.  Dr. Kaufman referred me to Dr. Neufeld, and Dr. Paré referred me to Dr. Eric Baylin.  I saw Dr. Baylin on Tuesday, and he did tests, took photographs, and showed me how my eyelids have dropped so that they extend to the top of the center of my pupil.  He is scheduling me for surgery to repair the Levator muscle.  He believes this is part of the reason for my discomfort.  Blue Cross has acknowledged coverage.  I am going on Dr. Baylin’s waiting list so I can get this done as soon as possible so we can scratch this issue off the list before considering replacing the lenses.

The only other thing I have working is that I am three weeks or so away from receiving a pair of TruFocals glasses.  I am hoping that the experimental glasses may be a solution to the reading problem.

Please let me know what you recommend at this point – 404-606-1885

Thanks,

/s

William M. Windsor

williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

DOB: 10-2-48

William M. Windsor

3924 Lower Roswell Road * Marietta, GA 30068 * 770-578-1094 * Fax: 770-234-4106

October 21, 2010

Dr. Richard Paré

North Fulton Eye Center

Fax: 770-442-9526
Dear Dr. Paré:

I went to Lenscrafters and ordered three new pairs of glasses as per your suggestion.  They make no difference in my condition.

I have a headache almost all the time.  It is much worse when I try to read using any of the glasses.  So, I don’t even try to read except on a giant computer screen or with my arm stretched to its full length (about 30” away from my face).

I registered a complaint with Alcon.  I have spoken with Jaycee Allen and another woman there, but the person I need to speak with, Norma, has been out sick.  800-757-9780 then press2 and 1.  I was told today that there have not been any reported problems with my lot of lenses.  I was told that Dr. Blasberg had not responded to their inquiries.  I gave them the name of his surgical coordinator, Lisa Lange and her email LML@thomaseye.com.  

My concern is that Blue Cross will not want to pay to have these surgeries done twice.  Please advise if you have a recommendation as to what I should do next.

I asked Alcon if they have a test that anyone can run to determine if the tint is causing the problem for me.  The woman I spoke with today did not know.  Are you aware of anything that could be tested anywhere?

If I have to have lenses re-done, should I try the lens that corrects distance and reading?  Or just reading?  Do those lenses correct the reading vision in a way that doesn’t involve magnification?

At this point, I’d take my cataracts back.

Please call me if you have any questions – 404-606-1885

Thanks,

/s

William M. Windsor

williamwindsor@bellsouth.net

DOB: 10-2-48
� The affidavits and exhibits to the affidavits provided herein have not been included in this Appendix due to the volume.  If this Court wants to see the exhibits, the Petitioner can easily provide them.






